

FILED
02-03-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2021AP1399-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MORRIS V. SEATON,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING THE STATE'S
MOTION TO ADMIT OTHER ACTS EVIDENCE ENTERED
IN WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JENNIFER DOROW, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| The circuit court wrongly denied the State’s motion to admit other acts evidence. | 5 |
| A. The State offered the evidence for permissible purposes, thus satisfying the first prong of <i>Sullivan</i> | 5 |
| B. Jane’s allegations were material and probative to those purposes. | 7 |
| 1. Jane’s allegations relate to facts or propositions of consequence in this case. | 8 |
| 2. Jane’s allegations have “a tendency to make a consequential fact more probable or less probable than it would be without the evidence.” | 12 |
| C. Seaton cannot show that the danger of unfair prejudice substantially outweighs the high probative value of the other-acts evidence. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Alsteen</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 723, 324 N.W.2d 426 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Cofield</i> , 2000 WI App 196, 238 Wis. 2d 467, 618 N.W.2d 214 | 10, 11 |

State v. Davidson,
 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606..... 9, 10

State v. Dorsey,
 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158..... 6, 11, 12

State v. Hunt,
 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771..... 6, 8, 9

State v. Hurley,
 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529,
 861 N.W.2d 1746, *passim*

State v. Marinez,
 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399..... 11

State v. Normington,
 2008 WI App 8, 306 Wis. 2d 727, 744 N.W.2d 867..... 7

State v. Olson,
 2000 WI App 158, 238 Wis. 2d 74, 616 N.W.2d 144..... 9

State v. Plymesser,
 172 Wis. 2d 583, 493 N.W.2d 367 (1992) 9

State v. Sullivan,
 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) 8

State v. Tarrell,
 74 Wis. 2d 647, 247 N.W.2d 696 (1976) 7

State v. White,
 2004 WI App 78, 271 Wis. 2d 742, 680 N.W.2d 362..... 7

State v. Ziebart,
 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468,
 673 N.W.2d 369 6, 11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)..... 6

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(b) 12

Other Authorities

7 David D. Blinka,
 Wisconsin Evidence § 404.604
 (4 ed. Aug. 2021)..... 5, 6, 9, 10

Wis. JI–Criminal 1218A (2018).....8
